
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

r.&:\ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number - J_ {, 
Committee Facllities 
Introduction Date October..;<11. 2012 
Enactment Number 2- ::t ' 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

...................... ,.try Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph .D., Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent , Facilities Planning and Management 

~/If­
October Y'' 2012 

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order Agreement -Kam Yan and Associates -
Carter Baseball Scoreboard Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order with 
Kam Yan and Associates for Structural Analysis Services on behalf of the 
District at Carter Baseball Scoreboard Project, revising the end date from 
September 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 to December 31, 2012. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

The local community group has donated a baseball scoreboard to be installed 
on the school site. Structural Engineering Services are required by Division of 
State Architect for the design of the structural foundation. 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District 's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\&7' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~ ............. 1ry Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order with 
Kam Yan and Associates for Structural Analysis Services on behalf of the 
District at Carter Baseball Scoreboard Project, revising the end date from 
September 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 to December 31, 2012. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

Developer Fees 

• Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work 



~ ~A. •• -"' A 0 II A j ./ ~KLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
~ ~ , ~~- v ~'Zi-t J tment of Facilities Planning and Management 
~~\} ·'\) QJV~ AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM \ 9 ~ 
DATE suBMIT~D: 6/6/2012 ' I rC\ Sl\ \. 
SUBMITTED BY: Donald Chew \.j V 
SECTION I. TYPE OF AGREEMENT PLEASE CHECK ONE BOX 
I.) ! A/E (Architect and Engineers) Contract 0 5.) 

i 

2.) 'J IOR (Inspector of Record Contract) 0 6.) 

3.) j Agreement for Professional Services- Testing 0 7.) 
J Etc . 

4.) J Amendment to Agreement for Professional 
j Services (Amendment #I) 

Date 

I ~ 8.) 

SECTION II. LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION PERCENTAGE: 

Date 

I Local Business Small Local Business Small Local Resident Business Total Percentag.,._e _____ _, 

I o.oo% ___ _,_ ___ __:_! O:o..cOc.o.· -=-00"-'~'-'o ___ __._ -----=-0'-".0-=-0-'-%=- I 00.00% 

SECTION III. AGREEMENT INFORMATION: 
Project Name: 

Vendor Name: 

Vendor Phone 
Number: 

Agreement Start and 
Stop Dates: 

Has Work Started? 

Carter Baseball Scoreboard 

Kam Yan and Associates 

(510) 562-0581 

Start: 9/ 19/20 I I 

Stop: 12/3 1/20 12 

t.) '. . 

I 

Project No: 

Vendor Contact: 

Vendor. Mailing 
·Add.res's: 

Amounts: 

Kam Yan 

433 Hegenberger, Suite 204 
Oakland, CA 94621 

Current Contract Amount: 

Not to Exceed Amount: 

Revised Contract Amount: $0.00 

This amendment is to extend the Agreement Stop tRtre ~trom June 30, 2012 to December 31, 2012 . 

• , o, Nrr Z'4, 
There is no change to the current Contract Amorot~ d ci' 1 ' ·; ' 1 :..1. 

Discussion Info: (Needed to oreoare Executiv_~~lfrn{fJY!- (Proyide detailed background - Why is contract required 
and what is the benefit to students)- Add additio'M.fly~} .:a.S ,nee.d.ed 
The local community group has donated a basebatitm~Mrt.ro to be installed on the school s ite. Structural Engineering 
Services were required by DSA for the design of the structural foundation . . . .fi that 

OUSD or the 01stnct ven 1es 

Funding Source: 

Revised 8/17/2004 

Budget Number: 

- 1-

the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
www.epls.oov/epls/search.do . 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FileiDNumber: 12-- ~l!<e6 
Introduction Date : /Ot2q:( ~~ 
Enactment Number : ~ -~<;?<e4:> 

u .y Schoo s ~r·v '19 Studerts 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

PURCHASE ORDER 
Enactment Date: <>f2...l\- \ (i....J 
By: -~ 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Kam Van and Associates. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 19, 2011, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as 

follows : 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed . 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results , 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the followin7nded services: / 

/ 
/ / 

/ / 
2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Six months, and the amended expiration 
date is December 31 1 2012. 

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

D Increase of$ to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Seventv-five hundred dollars (~7 1500.00} 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

/ / / $ / 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. I P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~},--~~...__ 
Jody ¥Ondon, esident, Board~ Education 

~. ~~~ 
Edgar~~w, Jr. , Secretary 
Board of Education 

./ 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

File ID Number : 

Introduction Date : 

Enactment Number: -+-"-:.'<-=-=?-=-­

Enactment Date: ----+-"'T...._"""b-....,....o:::.., 

By: 

K999069.001 

r6fjsfr~ 
Date J I 

{ 6[2..5[{ i--
Date 
Date 

Date 

Page 2 of 3 

8 / 3/2012 
Date 

Rev. 7/2/03 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: KAM VAN & ASSOCIATES 

Billing Rate: Zero dollars ($0.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 
This amendment is to extend the dates from September 19, 2011 to December 31 , 2012. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 
The local community group has donated a baseball scoreboard to be installed on the school site. Structural 
Engineering Services were required by Division of State Architect for the design of the structural foundation. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the 
Excl ded Parties List at www.epls.gov/epls/search.do. 

usie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2103 



':B<?cu:<lOffite_Use: legislatiV~ 'file h1f9, -· · 
File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

-

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

i I ( -;(' I +--
Fadlities 
12-6-2011 

l( / 2 .szc ~ -j 
/1__.- / I.L-1\ Y -

Memo 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D. , Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Faci lities Planning and Management 

December 14, 2011 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management P.O. Less than $50 ,000.00 

----------------·------ ------------ -------- ------ ----- - -----

Action Requested: Ratlfication by the Board of Education of the attached cont racts for the Division 
of Facilities Planning and Management. 

1--F-1~-f e~ID_11_~V~ ~~t!_or Name $ FGO_f!!'Bo __ cj_1_1jd~--M~esasouur_erc:A~---- 1----npT_, y0_p~--- _J_i te -------r-':-eri~cj_!_--1--~!!X ___ _j I '11 -3006 911 Restoration I $41,725.89 Claremont 6-28-2077 Richmond l 
! • Landscaping thru 8-27- i i 
~----~--~~--- L ___ 2011 · , 
1 11 -3007 ABC School Eq- u-ip-me-nt-, $355:oo --·- -·-·- .. G O Bond-Measure B P. O. Jefferson j 9- 16-2011 Corona 

1-' ~~-~ -~3008~-+-A-,-Ia_r __ con--Bohrn 57,949. 13 -- --~atR=-es-erv-e-=F=-u-n-:d-~P,-.o=-_-- - ~~e~~~1f!S.. __ j-9;27-261T -- ·aai<Taricr----
1 H~C I 

. Replacement] 
1 Madison T 15-2011 - Fremont- ! 
' Modemizatio thru 12-3 1- I 

>-i-1--3-00--9 --l-A-I_ca_l_S~pedaltY- - - ---- · -Si ,925.0b ___ ' GO Bond-Measure B 
Contracting, Inc . 

P.O. 

n ( I-IV AC} 2011 , ! 
1T30io I AOH ··- 53,500.00 - -- s i}ec-,i,-ai' ;R::-ese--rv- e-;F::-u-n-;d- t--;;P". o""_---lf--;--'la -fscuelita- '! 9-26-2011 i Concorcl ~ 

1 EducatioJJQ/ thru 10-26- i • 
~,---- ~~- ___ ·------ ~_f12P lex _ L 2011 [__ i ' 11 -3011 BTI-Aancini - - $881.00 - Go Bond-Measure B P. O. Oakland tiS I 12-1-2011 Milpitas 

Mod thru 3-30-

-----·-·------ f---:::---:-:::::--+2:.::0~1::-:1 :-:;-:;-:-:---!i--:o---;--;-;-----i 
11 -3012 Campu-s -Security $4, 911 .08 GO Bond-Measure B P.O. Prescott ES 1D-2 1-2011 Cam pbell 

tt -3013 

Solutions Mod thru 12-31-
2011 

Chussy International $370.00 GO Bond-Measure A P.O. ---- 1:5M5ion o{-~1-zo/1-- ·aakiarid _______ l 
Facilities, thru 9-11 - '! 
Planning and 2011 j 

7r·- 30 14 - -E-·n_e_r_gy~Sys-te--m--s--·------ $1, 95o-:oo ___ - -C-ou_n_try---:Soc-.,-hoo---=-1--- : P. 0. ----~%-~--~""'~~-:-.~-· n_t_+-;;9~-3"'0:-o-2"'0""171 -+!-,S"'to-c-:-k-,-to·-~~---1 

11 -3015 Gray bar $1 , 958.66 

11 -3016 Janakes Electric Inc. 55,100.00 

Faci l i ti~ ! Educational thru 9-30-

GO Bond-Measure B 

Special Reserve Fund 

! Complex 2012 
Relocation 

P.O. 

P.O. 

Frick 
Wellness 
Center 

9-26-1011 
thru 9-30-
2011 

Claremont 8-25-2011 
I-IYAC thru 9-1-

Dublin 

Redwood City 

./' 

r Vft -30 t 7 Kam Yan and $4,500.00 
~~--~~~--~---l-.~~~-4-=----:::-~-=----~c-=----~Re~p~l_ac_e_me_n_t ~2~071~1 ~~--- Oak_

10 
__ 11d~---~ 

County School P. 0 . Corter 9-1-2011 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



11-3024 Sterling Environmental 
Corp. 

11-3026 Tot 

7 Tri-Net"ii McNamara 
Services Co. 

Discussion: 

Center 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Among the key purposes of the District ' s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for 
the Oakland community that will give eve ry student, educator, and community member using our facilities 
the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, t he District intends to improve the District's facilities 
in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern 
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for 
physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none . Operation 
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness 
for all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic fadlity needs of students such as proper li ghting, functional roofs, noise control and well 
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a 
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Various 

Recommendation: 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities 
Planning and Management to OUSD school sites. 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 



OAKLAI\1) UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Department of Facilities P lanning and Manage m en t 

AGREEMENT REQ UEST l'ORM 
DATE SUBMITTED: 8/31!2011 

·-····· ... --·- ---
SUBMITTED BY: Q.QiliJ.I~ Cht:_w _ \I ~) 
SECTION I. TYPE O F AGREEMENT (PLEASE C H ECK ONE BOX) ... , ~./ 
I I. ) [ AiE (Architect and Engineers) Contract ~ i ,5.} 

1 
"Small" (under S 15,000.00) Construction Contract 

~---~ --- --- -- • -1--~----< 

12.) t lOR (Jnspector of Record Contract) :__1 ' 6.) : Resolution Awardi ng Bid and Construction Contract 

ti>:~~r~~-~-~~[·;; ·r;;-;-r-r-; f~~~;~~~l s~~;;~~~=T~~ting _ .. CiT' ,-ChMg; o;dec =y~:::'"~ VV4 ·~~ ~' 
f. ; -- . -- P.O Jlnder-~§tH-t: , ~/-_ -

1

4 .) ! "?-mendment to Agreemen t for Professional 8.) Purchase Order Date I s ed · · · ' 
1 

l:_ j Services _ _ _ _ ·· --··-· ·- - i ·~-; 'lb: MB . ~['pl f>R: •-------·¥=-------
1{ 

Timothy E. Date Tadashi N· adegawa Date 
Asst. Superintendent Fac il ities 

SECTlON II. LOCAL B USINESS PARTI Cl J>AT ION PERCENTAG E: 

Local Business ·- ···-·····-·-
S1na1J L oca l Busin~ss 

100.00% 

. Smal!LocaJ)\esident Business ' I ota! P_t!r_centagc_ 

O.OO'Yo 0.00% 
--···--·- - - -" 

sr::c nos rrr. 
I Ptoj~ct Name: 

AGf{[Ei\H:NT INF'Of<MA TION: 
Carter Basebal l Scoreboard Pmjecl No: 07 !-+ 2. 

t·-., 1'•· 00 r o-~ ·\ .. 
------~----~~~-~-~--~ ~ 

' Vendor N;une: Kam Yan and Associates V~:ndor Coniact.: Kam Yan 

Vendor Phont I (51 0) 562-0581 
. - ! 

Vendor 1\-'lailing 
Address: 

433 Hegenberger, Suite 204 
Oakland. CA 9462 I Nmnber: 1 

l, .,,. -· --- ,.____..-~--

1\J:;ret!ment Stan and 1 Start: 9/1/20 l l Amounts: Current Contract Amount: 

i Srop Dates: Stop: 6/30/2012 Not to Exceed Arnounr 

$1JOO 

$-1 ,5 CO. OO 

'~~ [Has \Vork Sl:rrtcd7 

I 

, Revised Contract Amount: SO.OO 

Ha<; Work Bceu ! : ~~ ~~~iJI: )·~ 1~-"-
Comp lt<~ed? ul.itc 1p,6t'¢-...<; 1/ -

1
( I----;- Ji 

;x:~1\t~~~~cti1~n nale. l) ~- r ./~ "} f ­
i"<{J •. _ .£L-__ 2.:2 2J~ r•.-----

Date provided: ·tl 11 ) ' Hi { 2 ~ ( '/-~ ( 
d" 1 O:th 'd)rtrffmi-~~~ --

For Construction Contracts >$ 15,000, please provide or attach the follow ing; J . ........:::::~-~ ,~ / _..J 

J) Number of Bids Received, List of Bidders and Amount s (Bid Fonn) (41/a,·h Bid Ou . ·:wiL '/11!}~--~-~ - I -~-L 
2) Date(s) of Bid Advertisement- 6) Pccformancc Bonds Att fif"'i(l Rak?~lr,nw , Jr., Secretary 
3) Date of Bid Opening- 7) Payment Bonds AtrachcfiFard of Educabcn 

Yes ~No 
lfyes ;;ive an e.rplanotion: 

Certificate of Insurance Attached [~ Yes ~No 

4) Name of Architect- (Sections 6 and 7 to be com pleted by 
5) Liquidated damages per day-S Contract Administration clepm·tment) 

Scope of Work: r:Veeded to prepare Executive S'ummarv) Please attach separatelv along wi th Vendor's proposaL 
Prov ide Structural Engi neering Services for basebal]Js'Q~rehoar:dJbr the Field of Dreams at the Cu:!er site ocr attached 
proposa] dated 1\ugust 4, 201 J...: l ::=-- '.i 

Discussion Info: (Needed to prepare Executive Summarr) (Provide detai led background - Why is contract requi red 

and what is the benefit to students) - Add addi tionali{~S...YM~ '!l~eded 
Struct1tral Enginccrinz Services is required bv DSA (QL!.h~]~~Z.l]_QH!:lle2J~If1UE'clioundation support for the safetv of the 
gu_Q_~nts~staffE.Ilcl_giJ_es t. O'NlNN '1' 

Fund ing Source: .. 

Revised 8/17/2004 - 1-



Mr. Cesar Mo ntc rrosa 
C\1klnnd Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 9460 1 

Subjcc1: Field of Dreams- Sco r eboard 

Augt!St 4, 20 ll 
1 1-2568 

PHOPOSA L FOR STRUCTURAL E J\G IN£ERING SERVI CES 

Dear Cesar, 

We are plca~c cl to pre~;:nt our proposa l for Structural Engi neeri ng Serv ices for the subject project. 
Our work will inc lude structural design for foundation support of a scorcbo:ud that was already 
ptm.: hased and is on site at this time. 

SCOPE OF STHl'CTURAL EJ\GINEERING SERVICES 

• Field survey for as-bui lt conditi on 
• Prepare construction documents and struct ural cal culati ons for DSA application . 

• Provide back check services at DSA 

• Per fo rm construct ion phase serv i-:es that include field visit, shop dr~n\'ings review and 
respo nses to RFls 

• Provide close out services upon completion of project 

For the above stated scope of serv ices, we propose a not to exceed fee of$4,000 We hope thi s will be 
acceptab le to you . Please call if you need further ass istance or d ari fi cations. 
Sincerely, 

Kam Yan & As'ioc iates, 
Kam Y an, S .E. 

Accepted by:-··-·------- - ---

Date: 

433 Hegenberger, Suite 204 • Oakland, CA 94621 • Tel: 510.562.058 1 • Fax: 510.562.0584 
----·-·--·-----·--·····- ·-····--··-····----- · ·-----~~~IJW]~·yase . Com 


