


OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

121-0724 | Maxut $2,042.25 Measure A P.O. Facilities 2-7-12 thru Oakland
2-16-12
12-0726 North American Fence & | $425.00 Developer Fees P.O. Garfield 10-15-2011 Oakland
Railing Portable thru 2-29-12
12-0727 PG&E Integrated $5,000.00 Fund 35 P.O. Facilities 1-4-12 thru San Francisco
Processing Center - 2-4-12
12-0728 PG&E Integrated $150,00u.00 | Fund 35 P.O. | Fuuiaties 12-15-11 San Francisco
Processing Center thru 2-15-12
12-0729 Reed Brothers $348.86 Measure B P.O. Lowell Mod 2-14-12 thru | Oakland
2-14-12
12-0730 Safeplay by Design, Inc. | $1,600.00 Measure B P.O. Laurel CDC 5-1-12 thru Elk Grove
12-31-13
12-0731 Safeplay by Desrgir, Inc. | $900.00 Measure B P.O. Stonehurst 5-1-12 thru Elk Grove
cDC 8-1-13
1209732 | Snader Associates $25,000.00 v 35 P.0. La Escuelita | 3-1-12 thru | San Rafael
12-31-12
11-3023 Southwest Interiors $45,000.00 Measure B P.O. Montera Mod | 8-25-11 thru | Auburn
8-25-12
12-0733 SunEnergy $6,402.63 1 und 35 P.O. Chuwue 2-13-12-thru | Oakland
Caldecott 12-31-12
Tunnel
Grant
Discussion:

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for
the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities
the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District’s facilities
in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for
physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness
for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our stud ts and teachers but may foster a
sense of school pride a1  community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Fiscal Impact:

Various

Recommendation:

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and
Purchase Order for the OUSD school sites.

www.ousd.k12.ca.us






OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

i 3 PR URPURE G S J S
EOVWIAING DTLIGENTTES

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order with
911 Restorations for Water Clean-up Services on behalf of the District at
Claremont Middle School Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$2,541.27, increasing previous contract amount from $41,735.89 to a not to
exceed amount of $44,277.16. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

GO Bond-Measure A

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 4

- EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Py

Contractor Name: 911 Restori ons

Billing Rate: Two thousand, five hundred #~-*+ ~=~ ~~M~-~ ~qd tw~~*y-seven cents ($2,5 | 7 _

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Cleanup of water damage.

2. Specific Outcomes:

The gym floor was ruined in a sudden rain storm last year and effects all the student population at Claremont who
uses the gym on an ongoing basis.

3. Alignment ith District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare stud~rte for eyccess in college and careers
X Develop social, emotional and physical health XSafe, healthy ana supportive schools

0Create eauitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality

0 High quainy and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

K989069.001 Rev. 7/2/03












: ‘Board Office Use Leglslatwe Fﬂe lnfo

. File ID Number

Comm1ttee

I

I Fac1 lities

'f‘ [

OAKLAND UNIFIED

“introduction Date

z | Enactment Number

1
|
12:6-2011 !
- 2505}

SCHOOL DISTRICT

% Enactmypnt Date

1o tHo e Y

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Memo

Board of Education /yb
Tony Smith, £d4.D., Superintendent ({

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

December 14, 2011

Subject

Action Requested:

Division of Facilities Planning and Management P.O. Less than $50,000.00

Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Division
of Facilities Planning and Management.

| File ID | Yendor Name ) ‘Funding Source | Type Site Period City }
112006 1 911 Restoration $41,725.89 GO Bond-Measure A | P.0. | Ciaremont | 6 282011 | Richmond |
Londscaping thiu 8-27- :
2011 :
113007 | ABC School Equipment | $355.00 | GO Bond-Measure B P.O. T Jefferson T9.36-2G11 TCorens
o . New Building |
17-35008 | Alarcon Bohm $7,91913 | Special Reserve Fund | 2.0 Cigremont | 9272011 | OQuklond
HYAC
o Reptacement ]
173009 | Alcaf Specialty | $1,925.00 | GO Bond-Measure B | P.O. Madisan ©9-15-2011 Fremont
Contracting, inc. ; Modernirotio | thru 12-31-
n (HVAC) ¢ 2011
113010 AC,, $3.500.00 Special Reserve Fund P.0. La Escuelita | 9-26-2011 Concord
faucationai thru 10-26-
- , Complex 12011 .
11-3011 BT Mancini 5881.60 Go Bond-Measure B | P.O. Oakland S 712572011 1 Milpitas
! Mod thru 3-30-
i 2011 o i
11-3012 Campus Security | $4.921.08 | GO Bond-Measure B PO Prescatt £5 10-21-2011 ¢ Campbelt’
Solutions Mod thru 12-31-
2011 N
113013 | Chussy International $370.00 GO Bond-Measure A - P.O. | pivisionof | 9-21-2011 | Ockland
i Focitities, thru 9-21-
Ptenning and | 2011
Manugement
T11°3074 7 7| Energy Systems $1,950.00 Country School | P.O. | Downtown 9-30-2011 Stockton ;
Facilities Educational thru $-30- !
Complex 2012
Relocation
113015 | Graybar $2,958.66 GO Bond-Measure B P.0. | Frick 9.26-2011 | Dublin ‘
Wellness thru 9-30- i
Center | 2011 B
113016 7" Janakes Electric Inc. | $5,200.00 Special Reserve Fund | 0. | Cleremont | 8252011 | Reawood City |
HYAC thru 9-1- !
i I 7 Reptacenment 2011 R :
{ 11-3017 | Kam Yan and ~ 1 $4,500.00 | CountySchool | PO, i Carter | 912011 | Oakiand

weww ousd k12 caus




I Associates

[ KW Engineering

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for

L 11-3018
F13019 | Hoodle, inc. -
11730200 | Morth American Fence
& Supply, inc.
11-3021 7| Polk Communications
11-3022 | ServeSmart
113024 | Sterling Environmental
Corp.
1173026 | Tot Turf
11-3007 Tri-Net & McNamara
Services Co.
11-3028 | Tri-Net & McHamara
Services Co,
Discussion:

$52.775.00

srn s 20007

| Facilities Fund

o vond-Measure B

51.815.00

§9.461.00

"GO Bond-Measure B

GO Bond-Measure B |

1 53.275.00

S21,160.00

$32,000.00

$8,412.31

53,501.92

GO Bond-Measure A

| GO Bond-Measure B

| Spedial Reserve Fund
‘Special Reserve Fund

GO Bond-Measure B

"1"G) Bond-Measure B

PO

| Dining

SCHOOL DISTRICT
Baseball Cthro 6-30- 1
Scorebon o 2012

Division of

fecilities,
Planning and
Management

Oakiand HS

Health

Fiavenscourt

interim

Claremont
MS
Landscaping

Cukland HS

Mod

Claremont
HVAC
Replacement
Melrose Play
Structure
Repair
Elmburst MS
Madernizatio
n-
Auditorium

| Madison M5

Health

i Center

12-1-2001
thru 3-30-
2012

2-12-2010
thru 8-31-
2011

thru 12-31-
L 2011
L8 z1zott
thru 11-30-
2011
T101-2011

ru 10-31-

2011

thry 7-22-
2011

' thru 12-31-
| 2011

L 92920t

Cothry 12-31-
; 2011

| 9-19-2011
i thru 12-31-
| 2011

§-30.2011

C7a52011

L 952011

i [ GNP

S SN
¢ Qakland

TV Oakiond

f

"Oaklond

Oakland

Los Gatos

TOakiand

| ElCajon

the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities
the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the DistnicU’s facilities
in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating {(mechanical) systems, access to modern
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for
physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness
for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Fiscal

Variou

Impact:

;)

Recommendation:

vz ousct FiZ2.ca s




The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities
Planning and Management to OUSD school sites.

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









911 Remediation Inc DBA: 911 Restoration

5327 Jacuzzi St #47P

Richmond CA 94804

Local: 510-526-1137 E-Fax:310-439-2864
[-88R-AID-MOLD * 1-888-989-0911

] 8K8-243-6633 * CA Con Lic.937118

Insured:
Property:

Istimator:

Business:

Contractor:
Company:

Business:

Claim Number:

Date of Loss:
Date Inspected:

Price Lixt:

Lstimate

Oakland Unified School District
5750 College Ave
Qakland. CA 94618

Tacquetine Romero
S327 tacuzzi Stedp
Richmond, CA 94804

911 Restoration
5327 Jacuzzt St #4P
Richmond, CA 94504

Policy Number:

Date Received:
Date Entered:

CAEBTX JULLY
Restorution Service Remuodel

OARLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL

Business:

Type of Loss: Water Damage

THU2001 416 PM



911 Remediation Inc DBA: 911 Restoration

5327 Jacuzzi St #4P

Richmond CA 94804

Local: 510-526-1137 L-Fax:510-439-2864
[-888-AID-MOIL.D * 1-88%-989-0911
1-888-243-6653 * CA Con Lic.937118

OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL
OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL

DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Cleaning & Remediation - Supervisory - per 30.00 TR 0.00 37 5% 1,727.40
hr- Al duys non aiter Hour

Water Extraction & Remediation Technician £.00 HR 0.00 80.90 458540
- after hours- 73 11

Content Mantpulation charge - per hour 5100 HR 0.00 48.77 2,487.27
content manipulation Dates:7/22/11, 89/t 1, 871 1/11 (within school not part of pack out and pack hack)

Cleaning & Remediation - Supervisory - 8.00 IR 0.00 86.46 691.68
after hrs.

Equip. sctup, take down & monitoring - after 2.00 HR 0.00 80.90 161.80
hrs-7/3/11

Equipment sctup, take down, and monitoring 16.00 HR 0.00 53.8% 862.08
(hourly charge)

Daily temperature and humidity- reading and equipment monitoring

PACKOUT:

On-Site Lvaluation and or 800 HR 0.00 57 5% 460.64
Supervisor Adnin - per hour

Content Manipulation charge - per hour - 4000 HR 0.00 t9.67 2.786.80
after hours

Content Manipulation charge - per hour 40.00 HR 0.00 48.77 1.950.80
S techmicans two days Pack out {on site supervisor) -Include imventory

Haul debris - per pickup truck load - 400EA 149.50 .00 595.00
including dump tees

Job-site stor. container - pick up-del. charge .00 EA 0.00 F30 00 600.00
(cach wav)-twa units

Job-site storage container - 20" long per 4.00 MO 0,06 17960 T8I0
month-two containers

Provide box & tape - medium size 60.00 EA 0.00 2.98 178.80
Bubble Wrap - Add-on cost for fragile items 150.00 LF 0.00 0.17 25.50
Lquipment sctup, take down, and monitoring 2.00 HR 0.00 53.88 107.76
(hourly charge) 7722, 2511

Lquip. setup, take down & menttornng - atter 1.OB TR 0.00 80.90 80.90
hrs 7/23/11

Pack Back

Content Manipulation charge - per hour - 58.00 HR 0.00 69.67 4,040.86
after hours

On-Site Evaluation and/or [4.50 HR 0.00 57.58 83491

Supervisor/Admin - per hour

OAKTLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL

/29/2011 Page: 2



911 Remediation Inc DBA: 911 Restoration

5327 Jacuzzi St #4P

Richmond CA 94804

Local: 510-526-1137 E-Fax:510-439-2864
1-838-AID-MOLD * 1-888-989-0911
1-88%-243-6053* CA Con Lic.937118

CONTINUED - OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL

DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Total: OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL 18,769 36
Main Level

7 ‘ {lass Room 3 Height: §'
\ 848.00 SF Walls 701.25 SF Ceiling
P y LM 1.549.25 SF Walls & Ceiling 701.25 SF Floor
} 77.92 SY Flooring 106.00 LF Floor Perimeter
T 106.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter
i
DESCRIPTION ONTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Air mover (per 24 hour period) - No 8O0 EA 0.00 30.05 24040
manitofing
Totals: Class Room 3 240.40
i ma— T Class Room 5 Height: §'
| 54800 SF Walls 701.25 SF Ceiling
P 1549 25 SF Walls & ¢ uiling 701.25 SF Floor
2SN Flowrs 600 T E Floor Ponmcs
16600 LEF Ceil. Penmcier
DESCRIPTION QNTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTAL
Dehumidifier (per 24 hour period) - 8.00 EA 0.00 133.00 1,064.00
XXIarge- No monitoring
Neg. air fap/Air scrub.-Large (per 24 hr 8.00 DA 0.00 120.00 960.00
pertod)-No monit.
Dehamidifier (per 24 hour perind; - 400 EA 0.00 133.00 532.00
XXLarge- No monitoring-7-22.23,24.25, 1]
Totals: Class Room 5 2,556.00
OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL 8/25/2011 Page: 3


















4 &
?{” ¢ téﬁﬂ.’i’g}x

911 Remediation Inc DBA: 911 Restoration

5327 Jacuzzi St #4P
Richmond CA 94804

Local: 510-526-1137 E-Fax:510-439-2864
1-888-AID-MOLD * 1-888-989-0911
1-888-243-6653 * CA Con Lic.937118

Grand Total Areas:

15,676.76 SF Walls 11,242.07 SF Ceihng 26.918.83  SF Walls and Ceiling
11,242.07 SF Floor 1.249.12 SY Floormy 1.958.76  LF Floor Perimeter
0.00 St T.ong Wall 0.00 St Short Wall 1.963.76 LF Cal. Perimeter
11,242.07 Floor Arca 11.683.01 Total Arca 15,676.76  Interior Wal Area
6,040.74 Exterior Wall Arca 671.19 Exterior Perimeter of
Walls
0.00 Surface Arca 0.00 Number of Squares 0.00 Total Perimeter Length
0.00 Total Ridge Length 0.00 Total Hip Length
Coverage Item Total % ACYV Total %
Dwelling 3477991 94.31% 41.735.89 94.26%
Other Structures 0.00 0.00° 0.00 0.00%%
Contents 2.099.85 5.69% 2,541.27 3.74%
Total 2087976 100.00", 27700 106.00"%

OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL

8/29/2011

Page: 9









911 Remediation Inc DBA: 911 Restoration

5327 Jacuzzi St #4P

Richmond CA 94804

Local: 510-526-1137 E-Fax:510-439-2864
1-888-AID-MOLD * 1-888-984-0911
1-888-243-6633 * CA Con Lic.937118

Recap by Room
Estimate: OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL 18,799.36 50.97%
Coverage: Dwelling BR.KB3% = 16,699 51
Coverage: Contents PLATEL - 20008
Area:r Main Level
Class Room 3 240.40 0.65%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 240.40
Class Room 5 2,556.00 6.93%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 2,556.00
Class Room 8 1,064.00 2.89%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 1,004.00
Class Roem 1 2,024.00 5.49%
Coverage: Dwelling 106.00% = 2,024.00
Class Room 7 2.200.60 5.97%
Coverage: Dwelling 1066.00% = 2.200.00
Hallway 1.874.00 5.08%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 1,874.00
Closet 1.556.80 4.22%
Coverage. Dwelling PO BRI
Hallwayl 568.00 1.54%
Coverage: Dwethng 10.00% = 568.00
Class Room 2 2,024.00 5.49%
Coverage: Dwelbing PG00 = 202000
Class Room 6 1.050.40 2.85%
Coverage: Dwelling IR C BRI T8
Room 10 ) 1,050.40 2.85%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 15840
Class Room 9 568.00 1.54%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 568.00
Class Room 4 1,304.40 3.54%
Coverage: Dwelling 100.00% = 130440
Area Subtotal: Main Leve! 18,080.40 49.03%
Coverags: Dweolbng LU0 O, = FR.0%0.40
Subtotal of Areas 36,879.76 100.00%
Coverage: Dwelling 9431 = 34,779.91
Coverage: Contents 5.69% = 2,099.85
Total 36,879.76 100.00%
OAKLANDUNIFIEDSCHOOL 8/29/2011 Page: 12


















